The appointed day, within the meaning of sub-section (2) of Section One of the Parliamentary Electors (War-Time Registration) Act (Northern Ireland), 1944, shall be the 1st day of April, 1945.

Dated this 5th day of February, 1945.

Edmond Warnock,
Minister of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland.

PHARMACY AND POISONS

Medicines, Pharmacy and Poisons Act: Appointed Days, p. 169.

Pharmaceutical Society: Regulations, p. 170.

Medicines, Pharmacy and Poisons Act: Appointed Days

Order, dated 30th May, 1945, made by the Minister of Home Affairs under Section 40 of the Medicines, Pharmacy and Poisons Act (Northern Ireland), 1945.

1945. No. 64

Whereas it is provided by Section 40 of the Medicines, Pharmacy and Poisons Act (Northern Ireland), 1945 (hereinafter referred to as "the Act") that the Act shall come into operation on the appointed day, and that the appointed day shall be such day as the Minister of Home Affairs may appoint, and that different days may be appointed for different provisions of the Act:

Now, THEREFORE, I THE RIGHT HONOURABLE EDMOND WARNOCK, Minister of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland, do hereby order as follows:—

- 1. The first day of July, one thousand nine hundred and forty-five shall, save as hereinafter in this Order provided, be the appointed day for the coming into operation of the provisions of the Act.
- 2. The first day of July, one thousand nine hundred and forty-six shall be the appointed day for the coming into operation of the provisions of Section 4 of the Act.
- 3. The first day of January, one thousand nine hundred and forty-seven shall be the appointed day for the coming into operation of the provisions of Section 10 of the Act.

4. This Order may be cited as the Medicines, Pharmacy and Poisons (Appointed Days) Order (Northern Ireland), 1945.

Dated this 30th day of May, 1945.

Edmond Warnock,
Minister of Home Affairs for
Northern Ireland.

Pharmaceutical Society: Regulations

REGULATIONS MADE THE 31ST DAY OF JULY, 1945, BY THE COUNCIL OF THE PHARMACEUTICAL SOCIETY OF NORTHERN IRELAND, WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS, UNDER SECTION THREE OF THE PHARMACY AND POISONS ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1925, AS AMENDED BY THE MEDICINES, PHARMACY AND POISONS ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1945.

1945. No. 96

The Council of the Pharmaceutical Society of Northern Ireland, in pursuance of the provisions of Section Three of the Pharmacy and Poisons Act (Northern Ireland), 1925, as amended by the Medicines, Pharmacy and Poisons Act (Northern Ireland), 1945, hereby makes the following Regulations:—

Preliminary

- 1.— (i) These Regulations may be cited as The Pharmaceutical Society of Northern Ireland (Registration) Regulations, 1945, and shall come into operation on the first day of September, 1945.
 - (ii) In these Regulations, unless the context otherwise requires, the words "The Act of 1925" means the Pharmacy and Poisons Act (Northern Ireland) 1925, and the words "The Act of 1945" means the Medicines, Pharmacy and Poisons Act (Northern Ireland), 1945.
- 2. The fee payable for Registration under Section Seven of the Act of 1925 shall be Two Guineas.
- 3. Where the name of any registered person has been struck off the Register, the fee payable for the restoration of such name to the Register shall be ONE GUINEA.
- 4. No recommendation for the erasure of a name from the Register shall be made by the Council unless a notice of the intention to bring forward such recommendation shall have appeared on the Agenda.